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COUnty-Wide Utility Company, Inc . - (CWU or utility) provides 
water service in Marion County and serves approximately 270 water 
customers. The annual report for 1995 shows that the annual 
operating revenue is $67,828 and the net operating loss is $2,92~ . 

The utility is a Class C utility company under Commiuo l on 
jurisdiction . 

On January 17, 1996, the utility applied for an amendDent o f 
Water Certific.ate No. 390-W in Marion County to include territo ry 
that it has been serving since 1990 and a nev area that is adjacent. 
to the service area. If granted the amendnlent, the utility wil l be 
authorized to serve Units One, TWo, Three, Four, and Five of the 
Bahia OAks subdivision, which 1s the complete development are a . 
Currently, the utility only has authorization to serve Units One 
and Two, and some adjacent vacant area . 

At the time of the application, the utility was serving 11 0 
residential water customers in Unit Three that are outside of its 
certificated area. Also, the utility's service area granted by 
Order No. 11868, issued on April 21, 1983, in Docket No. 810369 · WU 
overlaps another utility's service area. Staff is recommending 
correction of the territory description approved in Order No. 
11868. 

Staff has authority to administratively approve applications 
for amend-.nt when no objections have been filed and the 
appl ication is without controversy. This case is being brought t o 
the attention of the Commission to address the ut ility's alleged 
violation of Section 367 . 045 (21, Florida Statutes. in that the 
utility is serving outside of its certificated area. The alleged 
violation of Section 367.04512), Florida Statutes, will be 
addressed in greater detail in Issue 1. In addition, staff is 
rec-nding that the Coami&sion correct cwu• s territory 
description set forth in Order No. 11868, which did not correctly 
reflect the service area requested by OIU. This error is discussed 
in Issue 3 and the correction is reflected in Attachment B. 
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IS'?' 1 : Should the 0 r ission order County-Wide Utility Company, 
Inc. to show cause, in writing within twenty days, why it should 
not be fined for violation of Section 367.045121, Florida Statutes? 

: :._, .... • I QlTI(Ih No. Show cause proceedings should not be 
initiated. (CROSBY, REDEMANN) 

STAPP ftpN.DIS: As stated in the case background, County-Wide 
Utility eo.pany, Inc. is in apparent violation of Section 367.045, 
Florida Statutes, which states, in part, •A utility may not delete 
or extend its service outside the area described in its certificate 
of authorization until it has obtained an amended certificate o! 
authorization from the Commission •..• • CWU has been providing 
water service to 110 customers outside of its certificated area for 
some time without obtaining an amended certificate of 
authorization. Such action is •willful• in tha sense intended by 
Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. Section 367.161, Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Commission to assess a penalty of not .ore 
than $5 , 000 for each offense, if a utility is found to have 
knowingly refused to comply with, or to have willfully violated any 
provision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, titled In Re i 
Inyoatiqation Into Tb• Propor Application of Rule 2$ ... 14.003 . 
P.A.C., Rtltting To TIX laying• Refund For 1981 tnd 1119 Pgr QTE 
Plorid4. Inc., the CO..ission, having found that the ca.pany had 
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that 
•[i)n our vi ew, •willful' i mplies an intent to do an act , and this 
is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule.• ~at 6. 

cwu•s failure to obtain the approval of the Commission prior 
to extending its service area appears to be due to the confusion in 
the original filing and cwu• s belief that the territory bei ng 
served was within its certificated area . The original application 
filed in Docket No . 110369-WU included incorrect territory 
descriptions for the Bahia Oaks area , which appear to have been 
rewritten several ti .. s . The Bahia oaks area is made up of Units 
One, Two, Three, Pour and Five. In its original application, it 
appears that cwu only requested to serve Bahia oaks Units One and 
TVo, and indicated that Units Three, Four and Five would be served 
at a later date. Order No. 11868, issued on April 21, 1913, in 
Docket No. 110369-W, granted cwtl the authority to serve Sabia oaks 
Units One and Two and some adjacent vacant territory . Subsequent 
to the issuance of Order No. 11868, CWU began serving custa.ers in 
the other Unite in 1990 without obtaining Commiaaion approval 
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because of ita mistaken belief that all of the Units were in its 
service area. 

Although CWU failed to obtain an amended certificate prior to 
providing service outside of ita service area, staff does not 
believe that the violation of Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, 
rises in these circumstances to the level of warranting initiation 
of show cause proceedings . CWU filed the application for amendment 
of ita service area aa soon as it became aware that it was serving 
outside of ita certificated area . Therefore, staff recommends that 
the Commission not order CWU to ahow cause for failing to obtain an 
•-nded certificate prior to providing service outside of it:a 
certificated territory. 
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IIS!JI 2: Should the application of Co1•nty-Wide Utility Company, 
Inc . for a.endment of Water Certificate No . 390-W be granted? 

• : ""t • • ' I !!TIOM: Yea, the application by County-Wide Utility 
Company, Inc. ahould be granted for the additional territory 
described in Attachment A. (REDEMANN) 

8'I'VF IMLJSIS: A8 atated earlier, on January 17, 1997, the 
utility applied for an a.endment of Water Certificate No . 390-W in 
Marion County to extend ita certificated territory to include 
territory known aa Bahia Oalcs Unite three, four and five . The 
utility ia already serving a portion of thia area. Except as noted 
in Iasue 1, the application ia in ca.pliance with the governing 
atatute, Section 367 . 045, Florida Statutes, and other pertinent 
atatutea and adlllin1atrative rules concerning an application for 
amendment of certificate . The application contain• a check in the 
amount of $500, which ia the correc t filing fee purauant to Rule 
25-30 .020, Florida ~niatrative COde . The applicant baa provided 
a copy of a 99 year lease which provides for the continued use of 
the land upon which the facilities are l ocated as required by Rule 
25-30 . 036(3) (d), Florida ~iniatrative Code. 

Adequate aervice territory and system mapa and a territory 
description have been provided as preacribed by Rule 25- 30.036(31 
(e), (f) and (i), Florida Administrative Code . A desc ription of the 
-te.r territory is appended to t.hia rec~ndation as Attachment A. 
The utility baa aubeitted an affidavit consistent with Section 
367 . 045(2) (d) , Florida Statutea, that it baa tariffa and annual 
reporta on file with the CO..isaion. In addition, the application 
contain• proof of caepliance with the noticing proviaiona set forth 
i n Rule 25-30.030. Florida Adminiatrative Code . No objections have 
been received and the time for filing such has expired . The local 
planning agency waa provided notice of the application and did not 
file a proteat. Staff bas contacted the Department of 
Envi ronmental Protection and learned that there are no outstanding 
not i cea of violation regarding thia utility. 

CIIU baa been r89lJlated by the Coaniaaion aince 1981. A8 
atated earlier, aome of the cuatomera in the additional territory 
are already being aerved . The water treatment plant consists of 
two six inch wells that can produce . 57 million gallons per day 
(mgd) . The utility believe• that at build out the demand will be 
.43S mgd from the development . The utility contract• out ita 
management aervicea. Environmaatera Water and Waat-ater Services, 
Inc. baa been operating and .. intain ing CIIU' a water ayatem aince 
1992 . The Public Service Coan.iasion audited the ut Uity in 1993 
and det ermined that the utility waa earning a ' ' return on ita 
inveatment. From the above information, staff believes the utility 
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bas the financial and technical ability to provide quality service 
to the customers in the additional area. Staff recOCNnends the 
rates and chargee approved by the Commission be applied to 
customers in the new service territory . 

Based on the above inforaat ion, staff believes it is in the 
public interest to grant the application of CWU for amendment of 
Water Certificate No. 390-W to the additional territory described 
in Attachment A. The utility has returned the certificate• for 
entry of the additional territory and filed revised tariff sheets 
which reflect the amended territory description. 
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ISSJJI l : Should the correction of territory in .C.rion County 
included in Certificate No. 390 ·W be granted to County-Wide Utility 
Company, Inc.? 

nrtiQI: Yea, the territory description which County-Wide 
Utility Company, Inc. ia authorized to serve by Certificate No. 
390 -N, should be corrected to reflect the territory description 
described in Attachment 8 in this recommendation . (REDBMAHNl 

STAPF MAJ,XSIS: The utility became aware in the fall of 1996 that 
there were diacrepanciea between ita territory description in Order 
No . 11868, dated April :21, 1983, in Docke·t No. 810369-W and the 
area it was actually serving, after revi-ing a territory map 
prepared for Marion County of the certificated utilities in the 
County. The utility filed a n a-ndment application on January 17, 
1997 to correct the problem of servi ng outside ita certificated 
area . 

The utility's original application requested territory that 
included Units One and Two of the Bahia oaks Subdivision, but alao 
stated that Unite Three, Four and Five would be served at a later 
date . The territory descri ptions were written incorrectly, and 
several attempts were made by both staff and the utility to rect ify 
these problema. The final product included territory in Unite One, 
Two and some adjacent territory . The utility believed that Units 
Three, Four and Five were included, and began serving these arbYB, 
starting in 1990. 

In addition, a -11 portion of original territory granted to 
County-Wide ie now served by another regulated utility. This area 
ie correctly identified in that utility' s service area, and should 
be deleted fro. County-Wide's territory. 

Baaed on the above informati on, staff believes that it is 
appropriate to approve the correction of territory to County-Wide 
Utility Company, Inc.&' Water Certificate No . 390-W to include the 
corrected territory description as described in Attachment B. The 
utility haa returned ita certificate to include the corrected 
territory and filed revised tariff sheets that reflect the 
corrected territory description . 
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IsstJI t : Should thia docket be closed? 

' ',~f. • • ' I teTICII: Yea, the docket ahould be closed. (CROSBY) 

8TilP ''''•XIIS: If the ComMiaaion votes in Issue 1 that a show 
cauae proceeding should not be initiated, no other issues remain in 
the docket and it should be clo1ed. 
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QBMI l - MIQI llfiLlTX qepyy. IIC. 

pptOM mwry 

!OOIT[Z!J$ IIMII MD 

Township 16 South, Range 21 Bast, Marion County, Florida 

Section 5 

The East 3/4 of the South 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 

Scstign 8 

That portion of the Northeast 1/4 lying North and west of State 
Road 200. Except : Beginning a t the intersection of th.; South 
boundary of the Northeast 1/4 and the Northerly right ·of-way of 
State Road 200; thence North 89°53'23" Neat a distance of 1,458.52 
feet; thence North 0"00'34" East a distance of 665 .08 feet ; thence 
North 8t•S3 '23• last a distance of 1,326.73 feet; thence South 
69•21'33" Bast a distance of 557.40 feet; thence SOIIthiiiO&terly 
along the Northwestern right-of-way line of State Road 200 to the 
POINT OF BI!GINNINO. 
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p•llll cpmY - MTA IQVI<:I app 

QIJJI!l .,, 11161 caw•• awn 

A=ry I I 

Township 16 South, Range 21 East, "-rion County, Florida 

Section t 

The Southwest 1/4 

Le8e ...S ••• *It ~bat portion of the Northeast 1/4 of aaid South-at 
1/4 of said Section 4 lying North and West of State Road 200 

and 

IAas ...S e•• ~t that portion of the Northeast 1/4 of said Southeast 
1/4 of the Southwest 1/ 4 of said Section 4 lying North and Meet of 
State Road 200. 

Section ? 

That portion of the Northwest 1/4 , lying North and West of State 
Road 200 . 
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